502858451 06/19/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2905048

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
SURGICAL RESOURC	ES, LLC			09/15/2004	
DEAN E. MORRIS				09/15/2004	
SHARON L. MORRIS				09/15/2004	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	CLEARC	CLEARCOUNT MEDICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.			
Street Address:	700 RIVE	700 RIVER AVENUE			
Internal Address:	SUITE 1	SUITE 100			
City:	PITTSBL	PITTSBURGH			
State/Country:	PENNSY	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	15212				
Property TypePatent Number:8		INUINGI			
		Number			
Patent Number:		576076			
	8				
	8 DATA	576076			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will k</i>	DATA (2 De sent to t	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided;	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & using a fax number, if</i> Email:	DATA (2 De sent to t provided; e	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i>	DATA (2 be sent to t provided; e	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will			
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (2 De sent to t provided; e Ju 2	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	DATA (2 be sent to t provided; 0 2 N	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	576076 12)755-7306 <i>he e-mail address first; if tha</i> <i>if that is unsuccessful, it will</i> cosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will & using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 12646-26-999	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will osenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 12646-26-999 MATTHEW W. JOHNSON	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	DATA (2 pe sent to t provided; 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 12646-26-999 MATTHEW W. JOHNSON /Matthew W. Johnson/	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: Correspondence will & using a fax number, if Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3 source=ccmsB#page1.tif	DATA (2 be sent to t provided; UMBER:	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 12646-26-999 MATTHEW W. JOHNSON /Matthew W. Johnson/	be sent		
CORRESPONDENCE I Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 3	DATA (2 be sent to t provided; 2 UMBER:	576076 12)755-7306 he e-mail address first; if tha if that is unsuccessful, it will rosenfelder@JonesDay.com DNES DAY 22 EAST 41ST STREET EW YORK, NEW YORK 10017 12646-26-999 MATTHEW W. JOHNSON /Matthew W. Johnson/	be sent		

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment having an effective date of September 15, 2004 from Surgical Resources, LLC, a Louisiana limited liability corporation, Dean E. Morris, and Sharon Morris (individually or collectively, "<u>Assignor</u>") to ClearCount Medical Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents, patent applications, and United States trademarks set forth in attached Schedule A (the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said Intellectual Property.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Stockholder Agreement executed even date herewith, Assignor has agreed to assign, and Assignee has agreed to receive and own, said Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration previously provided and hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers to Assignee all right, title interest in and to the Intellectual Property and further including the right to sue and recover for past damages.

> PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0143 PATENT REEL: 033138 FRAME: 0039

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor hereby has caused its name to be signed by its duly authorized representative and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto.

ATTEST:

SELLER

Tit Title

Surgical Resources, LLC By: Name Dean E Managing Title: fartner

Dean E. Morris

haron L. Morris

STATE OF COUNTY OF

К

)) ss:

On this $\underline{\mathcal{I}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{M}}$, 2004, before me personally came Dean E. Morris to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the $\underline{\mathcal{M}}_{\underline{M}\underline{g}}, \underline{\mathcal{I}}, \underline{\mathcal{I}}_{\underline{M}\underline{r}}$ of Surgical Resources, LLC and that he executed the above Assignment on behalf of Surgical Resources with authority to do so.

Notary Public × linnis:

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0144 PATENT REEL: 033138 FRAME: 0040

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents

PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE				
5,650,596	July 22, 1997	Automatic surgical sponge counter and blood loss determination system				
5,923,001	July 13, 1999	Automatic surgical sponge counter and blood loss determination system				
U.S. Patent Applications						
SERIAL	FILING					
<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE	TITLE				
20040031626	April 11, 2003	Automatic surgical sponge counter and blood loss determination system				
<u>U.S. Trademarks</u>						
SERIAL	FILING					
<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE	NAME				
78178641	October 25, 2002	SMART SPONGE				

#1607400-v1;POH1_General;MINTER1

.

RECORDED: 11/05/2004

RECORDED: 06/19/2014

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0145 PATENT REEL: 033138 FRAME: 0041